o Cell phone Allowance Policy; 

o Cash Management and Investment Policy; and 

o Borrowing Policy. 

2. That the Municipal Council takes cognisance and approves that the Final 

Budget for the 2025/26 financial year is funded, with an operating surplus of 

R1,040,757.00 (One Million, Forty Thousand, Seven Hundred and Fifty-

Seven Rand) as reflected in the A Schedule. 

3. That the Municipal Council further takes cognisance and approves that the 

budget is also cash-funded, with a final surplus of R8,224,322.00 (Eight 

Million, Two Hundred and Twenty-Four Thousand, Three Hundred and 

Twenty-Two Rand) after accounting for non-cash items such as depreciation 

and impairment losses. 

4. That the Final MTREF for the period 2025/26 to 2027/28 is tabled for approval 

by the Municipal Council. 

5. That the 2025/26 Final Operating Revenue of R248,471,000.00 (Two Hundred 

and Forty-Eight Million, Four Hundred and Seventy-One Thousand Rand) 

is tabled for approval as per the MBRR A Schedule. 

6. That the 2025/26 Final Operating Expenditure of R247,430,243.00 (Two 

Hundred and Forty-Seven Million, Four Hundred and Thirty Thousand, 

Two Hundred and Forty-Three Rand) is tabled for approval as per the MBRR 

A Schedule. 

7. That the 2025/26 Final Capital Budget of R13,850,000.00 (Thirteen Million, 

Eight Hundred and Fifty Thousand Rand) is tabled for approval, with funding 

sourced from internal reserves. 

8. That the non-cash funding adjustments, namely the reversal of depreciation 

and impairment losses, amounting to R7,183,565.00 (Seven Million, One 

Hundred and Eighty-Three Thousand, Five Hundred and Sixty-Five Rand) 

is tabled and approved as per the A Schedule. 

9. That once adopted/approved by the Municipal Council, the approved 2025/2026 

MTREF be submitted to all relevant stakeholders, including Provincial Treasury 

as required by legislation. 

10.